

No. 20-15959

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ACRES BONUSING, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

LESTER MARSTON, et al.,
Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:19-cv-05481-WHO
Hon. William H. Orrick, Judge

DEFENDANTS'-APPELLEES'
LESTER MARSTON, ARLA RAMSEY, THOMAS FRANK,
ANITA HUFF, "RAPPORT AND MARSTON," DAVID RAPPORT,
COOPER DEMARSE, DARCY VAUGHN,
ASHLEY BURRELL AND KOSTAN LATHOURIS
ANSWERING BRIEF

George Forman (SBN 047822)
Jay B. Shapiro (SBN 224100)
Margaret C. Rosenfeld (SBN 127309)
FORMAN & ASSOCIATES
4340 Redwood Highway, Suite E352
San Rafael, CA 94903
Telephone: (415) 491-2310
Facsimile: (415) 491-2313
E-Mail: george@gformanlaw.com

Allison Lenore Jones (SBN 162976)
GORDON & REES, LLP
101 W Broadway, Suite 2000
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 696-6700
Facsimile: (619) 696-7124
E-Mail: ajones@grsm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
DETAILED STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	10
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE ACTION FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BASED ON ITS DETERMINATION THAT EVEN THOUGH APPELLANTS NAMED THE BLUE LAKE APPELLEES AS INDIVIDUALS, THE BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, AND THUS THAT THE BLUE LAKE APPELLEES ARE CLOAKED WITH THE BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA'S INHERENT TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.....	22
A. The Tribe Possesses Sovereign Immunity	22
B. The Blue Lake Rancheria's Sovereign Immunity Also Cloaks the Blue Lake Appellees	25
C. Merely Alleging a Claim for Civil Damages Under RICO Did Not Strip the Blue Lake Appellees of the Cloak of the Tribe's	

Sovereign Immunity	36
II. BLUE LAKE APPELLEES MARSTON, RAMSEY, HUFF, BURRELL, VAUGHN, DeMARSE AND LATHOURIS ARE CLOAKED WITH ABSOLUTE JUDICIAL OR QUASI JUDICIAL IMMUNITY.....	43
A. Tribal Court Judges Marston and Ramsey, Tribal Court Clerk Huff, and Tribal Court Law Clerks Burrell, Vaughn, and Lathouris Are Immune from Suit Arising Out of Their Judicial or Quasi-Judicial Acts	43
B. Appellants Have Not Established That An Exception to Judicial or Quasi-Judicial Immunity Applies to Any of the Blue Lake Appellees	47
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING AS MOOT THE APPELLEES' RESPECTIVE ANTI- SLAPP MOTIONS AND ABI'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE ANTI- SLAPP MOTIONS	54
A. California's Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies to Tribal Courts ..	54
B. Blue Lake's Court is Not the Equivalent of a Foreign Nation's Courts.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acres v. Blue Lake Rancheria Tribal Court, et al.,
 No. 16-CV-02622-WHO, 2016 WL 4208328 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2016) . . . *passim*

Acres v. Blue Lake Rancheria Tribal Court, et al.,
 No. 16-CV-05391-WHO, 2017 WL 733114 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017) *passim*

Acres v. Blue Lake Rancheria,
 692 F.App'x 894 (9th Cir. 2017) 16

Allen v. Gold Country Casino,
 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) 24

Archie v. Lanier,
 95 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 1996) 50

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 37

Ashelman v. Pope,
 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) (*en banc*) 45

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization,
 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1985), *rev'd on other grounds* 474 U.S. 9 (1985). 22

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831). 59

Cleavinger v. Saxner,
 474 U.S. 193 (1985) 44

Davis v. Littell,
 398 F.2d 83 (9th Cir. 1968) 26, 30

Deck v. Engineered Laminates,
349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 42

Eclectic Properties E., LLC v. Marrns & Millichap Co.,
751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014) 37

Forrester v. White,
484 U.S. 219 (1988)..... 43, 50

Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians,
74 Cal.App.4th 1407 (1999)..... 32

Gregory v. Thompson,
500 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1974) 50

Guessous v. Chrome Hearts, LLC,
179 Cal.App.4th 1177 (2009)..... 58

Hardin v White Mountain Apache Tribe,
779 F2d 476 (9th Cir 1985) *passim*

Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians,
940 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) *passim*

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... 24

JW Gaming Develop., LLC v. James,
778 Fed.Appx. 545 (9th Cir. 2019) 32, 33

JW Gaming Develop., LLC v. James,
No. 3:18 cv 02669 WHO, 2018 WL 4853222 (Oct. 5, 2018) 33

Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hospital Dist.,
39 Cal.4th 192 (2006)..... 57

Kim v. Kimm,
884 F. 3d 98 (2d Cir. 2018) 42

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998) 22, 23, 55

LaForge v. Gets Down,
No. CV-17-48-BLG-BMM-TJC, 2018 WL 826380 (D. Mont. Feb. 9, 2018) 29, 44

Lewis v. Clarke,
137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017) *passim*

Maxwell v. County of San Diego,
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Meek v. County of Riverside,
183 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 1999) 49

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014) 22

Mireles v. Waco,
502 U.S. 9 (1991) *passim*

Mitchell v. McBryde,
944 F.2d 229 (5th Cir.1991)..... 45

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981) 48

Moore v. Brewster,
96 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Mullis v. United States Bankruptcy Court,
828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987) 45

New Alaska Development Corp. v. Guetschow,
869 F.2d 1298 (9th Cir. 1989) 49

Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe,
435 U.S. 191 (1978) 59

Ove v. Gwinn,
264 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001) 21

Penn v. United States,
335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003) 43, 47, 58

Pistor v. Garcia,
791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008) 59

Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004) 42

Rodriguez v County of Los Angeles,
891 F3d 776 (9th Cir 2018) 21

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978) 22, 55, 56

St. Clair v. City of Chico, et al.,
880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989) 37

Stump v. Sparkman,
435 U.S. 349 (1978) 44, 46

Vargas v. City of Salinas,
46 Cal.4th 1 (2009) 56, 57

White v. Univ. of Calif.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 23, 24

Rules and Regulations

Business and Professions Code § 805 *et seq.* 57

California Code of Civil Proc. § 340.6(a) 8

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1730 *et seq.* 5, 32

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(a) 55

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e) 56, 57

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure § 11(b) 54

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure § 12(b)(1) 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure § 12(b)(1) 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure § 12(b)(6) 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341 38, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1343 38, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1503 38, 40, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) 36

18 U.S.C. § 1961(c) 37

18 U.S.C. § 1962 37

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 2, 10, 36, 37

18 U.S.C. § 2265	58
18 U.S.C. § 666	38, 39
25 U.S.C. § 1302	29, 55, 56
25 U.S.C. § 1911(d)	58
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(A)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1367	2
28 U.S.C. § 1738 B.	58
42 U.S.C. § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	57
42 U.S.C. § 1983	50
Violence against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, 113 P.L. 4, 127 Stat. 54	57
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Senate Report No. 841, 90th Congress, 1st Session, 6 (1967)	56
